

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020

No. 20-5204; consolidated with Nos. 20-5205, 20-5209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1002-APM (consolidated)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* U.S. SENATORS LISA MURKOWSKI, DAN
SULLIVAN, AND U.S. CONGRESSMAN DON YOUNG IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Christine V. Williams
Outlook Law, LLC
1016 West 6th Avenue, Suite 306
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 258-2200
christinewilliams@outlooklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, in support
of Appellees for the affirmance of the
District Court Order*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The CARES Act Title V, the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, and the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Maximize Participation of Native Peoples to Facilitate Self-Determination	9
A. The CARES Act Title V is an Act of Inclusion and the ISDEAA Definition, as Amended, is Not Used to Narrow Statutory Coverage. Title V of CARES Act Makes it Clear That ANCs are Indian Tribes and Have Tribal Governments for the Purposes of the Coronavirus Relief Fund.....	9
B. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Did Not Diminish the Status of Alaska's Indigenous Peoples--It Reinforced It	11
C. Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendment Specifically Recognizes Alaska Native Corporations as Indian Tribes.....	14

D.	It is Commonplace to Use the ISDEAA Definition and Expand It, Tailor It, or Distinguish It From the List Act Tribal Definition in the Same Statute	16
II.	Many Definitions Could Have Been Used That Do Not Include Alaska Native Corporations	19
III.	The List Act Did Not Diminish the Rights of ANCs to Contract or Compact With the BIA	21
IV.	Conclusion.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
	ADDENDUM	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFGE/AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 4 (2002)	24
<i>AFL-CIO v. U.S.</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Colautii v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	4
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Frank's Landing Indian Community v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Circuit 2019)	22
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	10
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	11
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	15
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §375(8)	17
2 U.S.C. §658(13)	17
20 U.S.C. §4402(5)	20
20 U.S.C. §9101(5)	17

25 U.S.C. §3001(7)	20
25 U.S.C. §450b(e) now 25 U.S.C. §5304(e)	24
25 U.S.C. §476	6
25 U.S.C. §5130(2)	20
25 U.S.C. §5304(e)	3, 9
26 U.S.C. §139E(c)(1)	18
34 U.S.C. §10389(3)	20
42 U.S.C. §11905(6)	16
42 U.S.C. §5122(6)	20
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(5).....	1
43 U.S.C. §1601, <i>et seq.</i>	1
43 U.S.C. §1626(d)	13
Pub. L. No. 100-241 §2(2).....	12
Pub. L. No. 103-454.....	20
Pub. L. No. 103-454 §102(2)	1, 6
Pub. L. No. 103-454 §102(3)	1, 6
Pub. L. No. 104-330.....	17
Pub. L. No. 92-203.....	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 92-203 §(2)(b)	13
Pub. L. No. 92-203 §2(b)	12

Pub. L. No. 92-203 §26.....	12
Pub. L. No. 92-203 §3(b).....	11
Pub. L. No. 92-203 §7.....	13, 14
Pub. L. No. 92-203 §7(g)-(h).....	12

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 100-31 (1987).....	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 99-712 (1986).....	12, 13
Press Release, <i>Interior Publishes Revised List Of Alaska Native Tribes Eligible For Services From Bureau Of Indian Affairs</i> , Dept. of Interior (Oct. 15, 1993)	22
S. Rep. No. 93-1017, p. 2 (1974).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I §8, cl.3.....	11
